Manage the Foreign Currency Position - - - - - -
23.Total value of Hedged Foreign Currency Assets - - - - - -

The information regarding the export and import figures realized as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

  2014 2013

Total Export 181.585 184.134
Total Import 1.715.117 1.463.657

Financial Information   Independent Auditor’s Report

183  Anadolu Efes Annual Report 2014

Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish
Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi

(Currency- Unless otherwise indicated thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL))

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements as at December 31, 2014 (continued)

NOTE 35. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of foreign currency as of December 31, 2014 and 2013:

Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis
  December 31, 2014(*) December 31,2013(*)

Income/(Loss)

Increase of
the foreign

currency

Decrease of
the foreign

currency

Increase of
the foreign

currency

Decrease of
the foreign
currency (*)

Increase/decrease in USD by 10%:
USD denominated net asset/(liability) (335.965) 335.965 (377.662) 377.662
USD denominated hedging instruments (-) 7.383 (7.383) - -

Net effect in USD (328.582) 328.582 (377.662) 377.662
Increase/decrease in EURO by 10%:

EURO denominated net asset/(liability) (42.567) 42.567 (25.089) 25.089
EURO denominated hedging instruments (-) - - - -

Net effect in EURO (42.567) 42.567 (25.089) 25.089
Increase/decrease in other foreign currencies by 10%:

Other foreign currency denominated net asset/(liability) (3.034) 3.034 9.225 (9.225)
Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - - - -

Net effect in other foreign currency (3.034) 3.034 9.225 (9.225)
TOTAL (374.183) 374.183 (393.526) 393.526

(*) Monetary assets and liabilities eliminated in scope of consolidation are not included.

Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis
  December 31, 2014 December 31,2013

Equity

Increase of
the foreign

currency

Decrease of
the foreign

currency

Increase of
the foreign

currency

Decrease of
the foreign
currency (*)

Increase/decrease in USD by 10%:
USD denominated net asset/(liability) 345.122 (345.122) 588.612 (588.612)
USD denominated hedging instruments (-) - - - -

Net effect in USD 345.122 (345.122) 588.612 (588.612)
Increase/decrease in EURO by 10%:

EURO denominated net asset/(liability) 2.673 (2.673) 2.714 (2.714)
EURO denominated hedging instruments (-) - - - -

Net effect in EURO 2.673 (2.673) 2.714 (2.714)
TOTAL 347.795 (347.795) 591.326 (591.326)

Financial Information   Independent Auditor’s Report

184  Anadolu Efes Annual Report 2014

Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish
Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi

(Currency- Unless otherwise indicated thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL))

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements as at December 31, 2014 (continued)

NOTE 35. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

c) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will be unable to meet its net funding requirements. The risk is mitigated by matching the cash in